
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 5th March, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Remote meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 

2020. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 

CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 
 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour. 
 

8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL 
BERTHING AT UNIVERSAL MARINA  (Pages 23 - 94) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services seeking Harbour Works Consent.  
 

9. RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services with an overview of the asset register.  
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services with the business plan for annual review.  
 

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 109 - 112) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as a remote meeting on Friday, 4th 

December, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
   
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
* Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association  
* Trevor Bryant, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs  
* Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council  
* Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council  
   Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council  
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association  
* Nicola Walsh, British Marine 
 

*Present 
 

120.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rupert Kyrle. Councillor Dominic 

Hiscock was in attendance as the Liberal Democrat group deputy.  

121.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non 
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared 
interests as a member of the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby 
declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a committee member of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the 
River Hamble Mooring Holders Association. 
 

122.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

123.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  

124.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Captain Stephen Masters to his first meeting as the 
new representative for Associated British Ports. The Chairman thanked Captain 
Phil Buckley for the time that he had served on the Committee.  
 

125.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 

It was noted that on 18 November a review of safety took place by designated 

person in advance of deadline for certification of compliance on 31 March 2021 

and that the inspection had passed.  

It was confirmed that in November a paper audit took place and records were 

found in good order, confirming status as Category C local lighthouse authority.  

Finally, with regards to paragraph 8 of the report, it was confirmed that the 

Harbour Works Consent was live and it was anticipated that it would be brought 

before Committee in the next round of meetings.  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report. 
 

126.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 
 
It was confirmed that there had been discussions held with all marinas and yards 
to confirm that the Harbour has sufficient waste facilities in line with merchant 
shipping port waste legislation, and the review of the Hamble Port Waste 
Management Plan had been approved by the Maritime and Coastguard Agency 
(MCA). 
 

Page 4



 

The Committee received an update on the seawall repair around the Harbour 
Office and it was confirmed that planning permission had been granted. It was 
expected that the Marine Licence would come through from the Marine 
Management Organisation (MMO) in the next few weeks. Members heard that 
the Environment Agency application was also underway.  
 
It was noted that a biodiversity net gains reports had been created on barren 
surfaces like seawalls.  
 
A water quality workshop had been held which had received a positive response 
with strong local engagement. It was stated that there was strong support from 
interested groups for improved waste facilities for dealing with “Black waste” 
from vessels into the water. Members heard that the pump out at the Harbour 
Authority was also being replaced and was progressing. 
 
A question was asked regarding section 6 of the report on what the expected 
outcome for unpermitted developments was going to be based on actions taking 
place. In reply, it was noted that different authorities were involved and would 
react in different ways. With planning authorities, it would depend if there had 
been a breach of planning policy. It was confirmed that discussions with these 
various authorities was ongoing.  
 
A question was raised regarding related to nitrate monitoring and whether this 
was taking place and asked if a drop had taken place since Natural England had 
raised it as an issue. Members also queried whether MPs were providing any 
insights or help in the environment Bill’s passage. In reply, it was confirmed that 
Harbour Authority does not monitor nitrates as that is role of a different authority. 
Regarding MPs, it was confirmed that MPs were providing support and that this 
support had been helpful including correspondence at senior level.  
 
In regard to a question regarding what was happening to funding previously 
allocated to M27 drainage pipe project, it was noted that Highway England had 
re-released funds back to budget pot to be used for other projects. A new round 
of funding would thus be required. Frustration was expressed by several 
members that M27 drainage issue was still ongoing despite being an ongoing 
concern for many years and that the works to resolve the issue had been 
delayed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
that the Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board writes in the 
strongest terms to Highways England, and also to the Members of 
Parliament for Eastleigh, for Fareham and for Meon Valley strongly 
urging for their support in bringing about improvements to the M27 
bridge drainage. 

 
ii) That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the 

content of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

127.   RIVER HAMBLE 2020/21 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2021/22 FORWARD 
BUDGET  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Services – 
Corporate Resources and Culture, Communities and Business Services outlining 
the forecast outturn for 2020/21 and the forward budget for 2021/22. 
 
It was noted that there was a £90,000 surplus on revenue activity which was 
£3,000 higher than expected, with £35,000 out towards asset replacement 
reserve and £50,000 towards revenue reserve. It was noted that Covid had 
impacted on visitor revenues though optimism was expressed that it would rise 
going forwards. It was noted that increased Harbour Dues had meant increased 
revenue, and that seasonal staff costs were different from previous years due to 
Covid. The Committee noted that the annual River Hamble Games had been 
cancelled and that other seasonal work had also been cancelled.  
 

Regarding the forward budget, Members noted that it was providing for a surplus 
of £62,000, which would enable the £35,000 contribution to asset replacement 
reserve to be made and a further £27,000 added to the revenue reserve, taking 
that up to £82,000. No provision for Covid costs had been made in the forward 
budget due to the uncertainty. The proposed expenditure budget was a £34,000 
increase on the current budget mainly to cover increased staffing costs resulting 
from pay inflation and to bring overtime costs in line with actual expenditure 
(although it was highlighted that the proposed budget was set before the recently 
announced public sector ’pay freeze’), with other increases including £5,000 for 
the biennial bathymetric survey. 
 

RESOLVED: 

i)             That the Budget for the 2020/21 financial year is supported by the 
River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board for approval. 
  

ii)            That the projected outturn for the 2020/21 financial year is noted. 
  

iii)           That the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble 
Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble 
Harbour Board for approval. 

 

128.   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services in setting of fees and charges. 
 
Members heard that the demand for moorings on the River continued to be 
extremely high. It was noted that 2% fee struck a good balance with surrounding 
local harbours and the increased work put in by staff due to need to train and 
educate new river users.  
 

Page 6



 

The Committee noted the £10,900 income in visitor fees received by the end of 

July which was down from £18,000 in previous years and a greater than usual 

income from displaced jet skis. It was confirmed that the proposed increase in jet 

ski launch fees from £5 to £10 was merited to bring the Harbour charges more 

closely into line with charges levied elsewhere in the Solent and also due to the 

effort put into educating new craft users to ensure safety. The Committee 

queried whether an increase to £10 was in line with other local harbours. In 

response, it was confirmed that the proposed fees were broadly comparable and 

that some other harbours charged more.  

 

Members queried the capacity of the Harbour Authority and on the River itself if 

the increase in people holidaying locally may overwhelm resources and space 

on the water. In reply it was stated that there was no issue with water capacity 

and that there existed plenty of space for jet skis.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
Harbour Board to approve the fees and charges set out in the report 
 

129.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding the future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board agendas. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 5 March 2021 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board and agrees to 
support the approval of arrangements for extending time limits on Harbour 
Works’ Consent in exceptional circumstances as referred to in section 7.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master.   

Contextual Information 

Patrols 

4.   The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various 
times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have 
been conducted daily throughout the period.   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Issues 

6. M27 Motorway Bridge – The RHHA received notification that the drainage 
issue from the M27 Bridge would not be progressed under the Smart 
Motorways initiative in October.  Disappointed at the lack of apparent will to 
take this forward, the Vice Chairman of the Harbour Board wrote in 
January to the Regional lead for Highways England to pursue the matter.  
The letter was copied to our three riparian Members of Parliament.  The 
letter’s receipt has been acknowledged and a further update will be 
provided in due course. 

7. Harbour Works’ Consents – Exceptional extensions to three-year 
restrictions – A small number of developments previously granted 
Harbour Works’ Consent have not been completed within the three-year 
conditioned award.  Where it is still the intent to complete these works and 
an application is made by the developer in question within the three-year 
permission period for exceptional extension, it is intended to bring the 
matter before the Board where a finite extension appropriate to the project 
will be considered on its merits.  Approval may be granted subject to: 

 the plan being unchanged; 

 reasonable cause being given; 

 adjacent planned development being known about or under 
consideration by the Harbour Authority; 

 no change to statutory consultees’ regulations or policies in place 
requiring a second consultation. 

 a clear plan from the developer on the length of extension required 
(this should not in any case be greater than three years from the 
date of any extension granted).  No further extension will be 
granted. 

Where the developer approaches the Harbour Authority after the three-
year permission period has expired, it is recommended that a new full 
application be required.    

Where the application is made to extend the Harbour Works’ Consent, in 
view of the additional work required to bring the matter before the Board, a 
charge of £166 plus VAT is recommended. 

Page 10



 

 

          Appendix 1 To Marine 

          Director Report  

          Dated 5 March 2021 

Incidents and Events 

 

7.1. 09 Jan. Moved a yacht with a fouled propeller from HM Pontoon to the 
scrubbing p
[...]
es Impact Assessment: 

       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

Date: 5 March 2021 

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application for Additional Berthing at 
Universal Marina 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: 
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk  

alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk  

1. Recommendations 

1.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends 
to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent 
for the proposal set out in Section 4 of this report and subject to the 
following conditions: 

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The development is constructed in accordance with the guidance given 
in the industry Code of Practice for the design of marinas. 

c. Vibro-piling should be used as a standard rather than percussive piling. 
In the event that it is necessary to use percussive piling, soft-start 
procedures must be employed over a period of at least 20 minutes. 
Should piling cease for a period of greater than 10 minutes then the soft 
start procedure must be repeated.    

d. Percussive piling should only be permitted between 16 March and 29 
November in any given year. 

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 
approval granted by the Harbour Board. 

2. Summary 

2.1. This report outlines an application for Harbour Works Consent (HWC) made 
to the River Hamble Harbour Authority (RHHA). Points for consideration in 
the determination of the proposal are set out in relation to the Harbour 
Authority’s statutory responsibilities and remit for safety and ease of 
navigation and the natural environment of the Hamble Estuary, both during 
construction and once operational.   


[...]
ementation of a Construction Environment 
Management Plan for managing construction risks including pollution 
prevention and waste management.  

8.9. The Appropriate Assessment took into consideration the conservation 
objectives of the protected site and the significance of the habitat loss on the 
characteristics of the qualifying feature effected (subtidal mixed sediment) in 
terms of its rarity, sensitivity location, distribution, and ecological function. 
RHHA concluded that the proposal will have no adverse effect on the 
integrity of a European Site, either individually or in combination with other 
plans or projects. Natural England concurred with this conclusion, and its 
comments are provided at the end of the HRA (Appendix 4). 

8.10. Natural England’s consultation response also stated, in respect of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) that “Natural England 
advises that the proposal, if undertaken in strict accordance with legislation 
the details submitted, is not likely to damage the interest features for which 
the SSSI site has been notified”. However, NE recommends that the 
following conditions are added to the consent to ensure that the activity is 
undertaken as per the application and therefore compliant with the above 
legislation: 

 “i. Condition: Use of vibrational piling rather than percussive piling. In the 
event that it is necessary to use percussive piling, soft-start procedures must 
be employed over a period of at least 20 minutes. Should piling cease for a 
period of greater than 10 minutes then the soft start procedure must be 
repeated.     

 Reason: To minimise disturbance to any overwintering or breeding bird 
features of the SPA/SSSI, that may be using the area, and to minimise 
environmental impacts on marine habitats and species and allow any marine 
and terrestrial wildlife in the area to move away.   

 ii. Condition: Percussive piling should only be permitted between 16 March 
and 29 November in any given
[...]
ss Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this annual report is to indicate the condition of essential 
operational assets and possible associated maintenance expenditure to judge 
whether the Asset Replacement Reserve is being maintained at an adequate 
level. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
agrees to recommend to the Board that this report be taken into account 
alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2021/22 
at the June Board meeting. 

Summary  

3. This report confirms the requirement for a continued prudent contribution from 
revenue to the Asset Replacement Reserve of £35,000.  The study continues 
to show the level of expenditure likely to be required to maintain certain items 
of infrastructure critical to the delivery of RHHA operational capability to 2050.   

Background 

4. This report acknowledges that continued good husbandry of assets will 
assure optimum economic availability.  An example is given: Minor works to 
replace strengthening cross beams on the mid-stream Visitors’ Pontoon are in 
the course of investigation which may extend the facility’s safe working life 
span in a prudent manner. In every case, safety will be the paramount 
concern.  The supporting asset table has been amended as usual to reflect 
likely replacement elements on current estimates and this underpins the 
graphs at the Annex to this report. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



Asset (* Composite 
Structure) 

Year of 
purchase 

Purchase 
cost 

£ 

 
Initial life expectancy of 
whole structure (years) 

 
 
 

Forecast lifespan of 
whole structure1 

Depreciation 
charge for 2019/20 

£ 

Replacement 
Cost of whole 

structure2 
£ 

Marks, beacons, lights, 
piles & buoys 

      

Cardinal mark at river 
entrance – piling only 

2000 3,000 30 2030 100 3,500 

Superstructure and cardinal 
top mark 
[...]
nsent (if applicable) 

 River Hamble Final Accounts 2020/21  

 Review of Harbour Dues  

 Proceedings of the Annual Forum  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings  

 Annual Familiarisation Boat Trip 

9 July 

10 September   Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues  

 Environmental Update  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings  

 Briefing (Man Cttee only) 

8 October  

3 December  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues  

 Environmental Update  

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

7 January 

11 March  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues  

 Environmental Update  

 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)  

 River Hamble 2021/22 Forecast Outturn and 2022/23 Forward Budget  

 Review of Fees and Charges  

 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 

1 April 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	7 Environmental Update
	8 Harbour Works Consent Application for Additional Berthing at Universal Marina
	Appendix 1 - Drawing No 10764MP5A Rev A 23.9.2020, ‘Proposed Berth Alterations’
	Sheets and Views
	A1 a


	Appendix 2 - Supporting Statement, Document 10764MP v2 Sept 2020
	Appendix 3 - Environmental information to inform any required Habitats Regulations Assessment, Document 10764ES v1 Oct 2020
	Appendix 4 - Habitats Regulations Assessment

	9 River Hamble Asset Register
	10 Annual Review of Business Plan
	11 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as an online meeting on Friday, 5th
March, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Seán Woodward
* Councillor Roger Huxstep
Councillor Fred Birkett
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
Councillor Tonia Craig
Councillor Pal Hayre
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle

* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
Councillor Andrew Gibson
Councillor Dominic Hiscock
Councillor Gary Hughes
Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present
Co-opted members
* Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association
* Trevor Bryant, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs
* Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
* Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council
Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association
* Nicola Walsh, British Marine
*Present
130.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies were received.

131.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a
member of the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared interests as a
member of the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby declared interests as
1

a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a committee member of the Royal Yachting
Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble
Mooring Holders Association.

132.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

133.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations

134.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman held a few moments silence on behalf of former Chairman of the
River Hamble Harbour Board Councillor Keith Evans, who had sadly recently
passed away.

135.

MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT
ISSUES
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.
The Committee was updated on the status of the M27 drainage into the Hamble
and were told that Highways England no longer had the funding for the project.
The Committee was told that in reply to letters sent to 3 local MP’s the Director
was informed that the matter would resolve, though Director did not express
confidence in this reply.
The Director informed the Committee of incidences of anti-social behaviour
including trespassing and swimmers putting themselves at risk.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

136.

ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters.
The Committee were informed that consents for the seawall repair had been
obtained. Members were also informed that the oyster restoration project was
ongoing.
2

RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the contents
of this report to the Harbour Board and agrees to support the approval of
arrangements for extending time limits on Harbour Works’ Consent in
exceptional circumstances.
137.

HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL
BERTHING AT UNIVERSAL MARINA
It was confirmed that Natural England were satisfied with the proposed plan.
Regarding navigational safety, the Director affirmed his view that new berthing
would make navigation safer. It was noted that concerns existed regarding if
sufficient channels would exist to be safe for pilots, and Director affirmed that the
3 channels under the new plan were sufficient.
The Director recommended that on an environmental and navigational basis the
approval should be recommended to the Harbour Board.
During questions, a member affirmed their view that plan should be withdrawn
due to loss of mooring holders and would cause increased waiting time for
certain categories of vessels as replacement mooring would have to be found.
This member worried that this would potentially price people out of boating due
to increased costs. This view was supported by several other members. The
Director noted that the Crown Estate which owns the 42 berths was not going to
hand over the berths for the development and has formally disagreed with the
development.
The Chairman noted that this matter of the berths would be a matter for Local
Authorities and for the Crown Estate and was not under the jurisdiction of the
Harbour Authority. The Chairman re-emphasised the Committee’s jurisdiction
and warned of potential judicial review if the Committee voted based upon views
of Crown Estate and not upon a navigational and environmental basis.
Another member noted a requirement for 10% net gain for biodiversity on any
new development. An officer replied that this requirement was not yet in law as it
was proposed legislation.
The recommendations were put to a vote. One member abstained from the vote.
All other members voted for the recommendations contained within the report.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the
River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the
proposal set out in Section 4 of his report and subject to the following conditions:
a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method
set out in paragraph 4.
b. The development is constructed in accordance with the guidance given in the
industry Code of Practice for the design of marinas.
3

c. Vibro-piling should be used as a standard rather than percussive piling. In the
event that it is necessary to use percussive piling, soft-start procedures must be
employed over a period of at least 20 minutes. Should piling cease for a period
of greater than 10 minutes then the soft start procedure must be repeated.
d. Percussive piling should only be permitted between 16 March and 29
November in any given year.
e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the
approval granted by the Harbour Board.

138.

RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with an overview of the asset register
The Director noted that this report would be important in deciding future Harbour
fares and dues and noted the commitment to having a healthy fund to meeting
needs and upkeep.
The Director noted that assets were healthy and would not require wholesale
replacement all at once and noted that in-house upkeep was ongoing and was
helping team keep abreast of state of assets.
The Director expressed confidence that assets would be healthy for next 10-15
years.
A member expressed view that asset replacement reserve should be raised from
the current £35,000. The Director replied that current rate had worked well for
last 10 years and had been set due to need to lower harbour fees.
Another member expressed regarding raising reserve amount that perhaps a
compromise amount should be reached by tying it to inflation, so it would not
have to be suddenly increased a significant amount in later years. The Director
reaffirmed the need to reassess soon once markets have resettled. The
Chairman noted that regarding tying it to inflation an issue existed regarding
which inflationary figure would be used.
A concern was raised regarding the current 4 year replacement cycle on engines
for motorboats and why it was only 4 years. The Director replied that many
modern engines had relatively short lifespans even when high quality, however
the towing service they provided more than covered the cost of replacement.
The Director expressed view that by setting replacement cycle at 4 years a
balance between engine reliability and cost had been reached.
A member noted possibility for leasing engines as opposed to outright buying
them. The Director replied that this was not practical, due to limited leasing
market and due to heavy nature of work engines were involved in. The
Committee noted that due to get money on engines back at end of cycle, the
overall difference cost wise is very small.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommend to the
Board that this report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2021/22 at the June Board meeting.
4

139.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with the business plan for annual review.

RESOLVED:
The Business Plan was reviewed and agreed to without any revisions by the
River Hamble Management Committee and is now sent on for consideration by
the River Hamble Harbour Board.

140.

FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the
Committee and Harbour Board agendas.
It was noted by an officer that the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour Board
that is noted on paper as taking place in April has in fact been moved to 19 th of
March.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

Chairman,

5

